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ERISA Participant Disclosure Will Not Violate SEC Advertising Rules 
 
In response to a request from the Department of Labor (DOL), the staff of the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (SEC) on October 26, 2011, issued a no-action letter concluding that disclosure provided by 
a retirement plan administrator to plan participants that is required by and complies with DOL's new 
disclosure regulation for participant-directed retirement plans will be treated “as if it were a communication 
that satisfies the requirements of Rule 482 under the Securities Act.” 
 

� Starting May 31, 2012, the DOL rule requires a retirement plan administrator to disclose 
specific investment-related information to plan participants, in a format intended to facilitate a 
comparison of investment options available under the plan. 

� SEC Rule 482 permits a registered mutual fund to include, among other things, uniformly 
calculated performance information in sales material.  

� The performance presentation requirements of the DOL rule and Rule 482 are not entirely 
consistent. 
o The DOL rule requires a plan administrator to disclose the 1-, 5- and 10-calendar year 

average total returns of plan investment options for which returns are not fixed (including 
mutual funds) at the time the participant can first direct the investment of his or her plan 
account and at least annually thereafter, with quarterly updates on a website.  The 
performance information required under the DOL rule may not always meet the 
“timeliness” requirements of Rule 482, including that the total return must be current to 
the most recent month ended seven business days prior to date of use (or calendar 
quarter ended before sales material is submitted for publication if total returns current to 
the most recent month ended seven business days prior to use are available by identified 
phone number or website).  

o The DOL rule requires a money market fund’s total return to be disclosed; Rule 482 
requires current yield to be presented.   

o The DOL rule and Rule 482 have somewhat different requirements for legends and 
presentation of information.  

 
In light of the purposes behind the DOL rule, the SEC staff was satisfied that communications provided by 
a plan administrator to plan participants pursuant to and in accordance with the DOL rule “should not be 
viewed as inconsistent with” Rule 482.   
 

� This conclusion may reflect jurisdictional as well as substantive considerations; the letter 
does not expressly address whether communications used by plans and plan administrators 
generally are subject to Rule 482.  

� These jurisdictional considerations could provide an alternative basis for the outcome in the 
no-action letter. 

 
The no-action letter also notes that these participant disclosures need not be filed with the SEC or the 
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (FINRA) under Investment Company Act § 24(b) or SEC 
Rule 497, and that the FINRA staff intends to interpret FINRA rules in a manner consistent with the SEC 
interpretation. 
 
 

http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/noactionletterrequest.pdf
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/SECnoactionletter.pdf
http://www.sutherland.com/files/News/d0421feb-86d8-4bef-916f-f4b5a176f468/Presentation/NewsAttachment/0b136f34-82ec-41a8-81f0-12c8c73120dd/DOLFinalizesERISADisclosureRulesParticipantDirectedRetirementPlansOct2010.pdf
http://ecfr.gpoaccess.gov/cgi/t/text/text-idx?c=ecfr&sid=82a5c631e829b2900c1ca7d1b04fd2b0&rgn=div8&view=text&node=17:2.0.1.1.12.0.41.157&idno=17
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If you have any questions about this Legal Alert, please feel free to contact any of the attorneys listed 
below or the Sutherland attorney with whom you regularly work.  
 

Eric A. Arnold 202.383.0741 eric.arnold@sutherland.com
Frederick R. Bellamy 202.383.0126 fred.bellamy@sutherland.com
Thomas E. Bisset 202.383.0118 thomas.bisset@sutherland.com
Steven B. Boehm 202.383.0176 steven.boehm@sutherland.com
Adam B. Cohen  202.383.0167 adam.cohen@sutherland.com
W. Thomas Conner 202.383.0590 thomas.conner@sutherland.com
Clifford E. Kirsch 212.389.5052 clifford.kirsch@sutherland.com
Michael B. Koffler 212.389.5014 michael.koffler@sutherland.com
Susan S. Krawczyk 202.383.0197 susan.krawczyk@sutherland.com
Jamey A. Medlin 404.853.8198 jamey.medlin@sutherland.com
Alice Murtos  404.853.8410 alice.murtos@sutherland.com  
Joanna G. Myers 202.383.0237 joanna.myers@sutherland.com
Robert J. Neis  404.853.8270 robert.neis@sutherland.com  
Mary Thornton Payne 202.383.0698 mary.payne@sutherland.com
Stephen E. Roth 202.383.0158 steve.roth@sutherland.com
Vanessa A. Scott 202.383.0215 vanessa.scott@sutherland.com  
Holly H. Smith 202.383.0245 holly.smith@sutherland.com
W. Mark Smith  202.383.0221 mark.smith@sutherland.com  
William J. Walderman  202.383.0243 william.walderman@sutherland.com  
John H. Walsh 202.383.0818 john.walsh@sutherland.com
Carol A. Weiser 202.383.0728 carol.weiser@sutherland.com
Mary Jane Wilson-Bilik 202.383.0660 mj.wilson-bilik@sutherland.com
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